Resolution authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with the participating Local Governments for Mutual Access to Cloud Library Digital Resources, provided by Bibliotheca LLC, to expand the Corpus Christi Public Libraries' (CCPL) digital media by sharing content with participating more than 50 Local Governments.

WHEREAS, the City of Lewisville, the City of Burleson, the City of Carrolton, the City of Colleyville, the City of Coppell, the City of Euless, the Town of Flower Mound, the City of McKinney, the City of Sachse, the City of Southlake, and the Town of Little Elm (collectively, "Local Governments") are engaged in promotion of public health and welfare by providing easy access to the broad range of public library services to their citizens, including Bibliotheca CloudLibrary digital resources; and

WHEREAS, the Local Governments desire to further expand public access to digital content by sharing their respective Cloud Resources among their respective libraries; and

WHEREAS, the Bibliotheca CloudLibrary service allows libraries using the service to share their Cloud Resources with each other; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, known as the Interlocal Cooperation Act (the "Act"), provides authorization for local governments to contract with one another to provide governmental functions and services; and

WHEREAS, provision of public library services are governmental functions and services under the terms of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of each local government believes that the Agreement is necessary for the benefit of the public and that each Local Government has the legal authority to provide governmental functions and services that are the subject of the First Amended Interlocal Agreement for Mutual Access to CloudLibrary Digital Resources (the "Agreement"); and

Now, therefore be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas, as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement with participating local governments to expand its digital media beyond that which is presently available under the Cloud Library Service Agreement and likewise will have available to it the digital media of the participating Local Governments. A copy of the Interlocal Agreement will be filed with the office of the City Secretary.

Rebecca Huerta City Secretary		Paulette M. G Mayor	uajardo
ATTEST:		CITY OF COR	RPUS CHRISTI
Greg Smith			
Mike Pusley			
Ben Molina			
John Martinez			
Billy Lerma			
Michael Hunter			
Gil Hernandez			
Roland Barrera			
Paulette M. Guajardo			
PASSED AND APPROVE	O on the day	of	, 2022: